Steven L. Beshear Governor

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

ankfort, Kentucky 40602-061 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov David L. Armstrong Chairman

James W. Gardner Vice Chairman

Daniel E. Logsdon Jr. Commissioner

June 30, 2015

Lisa M Didier West Shelby Water District 7101 Shelbyville Road P. O. Box 39 Simpsonville, KY 40067

RE: Case No 2015-00202

West Shelby Water District

The Commission staff has reviewed West Shelby Water District Application in the above case and finds that it meets the filing requirements per the filing received on June 22, 2015 and has been accepted for filing.

This case has been docketed and will be processed as expeditiously as possible.

If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at 502-782-2629.

Sincerely,

Linda Faulkner

Filings Division Director

LF/tw



## COMMISSIONERS

Ray Larmee, Chairman

Raymond Williams, Secretary

> Ben Quinn, Treasurer

## West Shelby Water District

7101 Shelbyville Rd. P.O. Box 39 Simpsonville, KY 40067 (502) 722-8944 State Relay TDD (800) 648-6057 E-mail: info@westshelbywater.org MANAGERS

Steve Eden, Manager

Lisa M. Didier, Executive Administrator

June 19, 2015

Public Service Commission Division of Rates and Tariffs 615 Sower Blvd. P. O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602 FILED

JUN 2 2 2015

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION RECEIVED

JUN 22 2015 PUBLIC SERVICE

COMMISSION

To Whom It May Concern:

RE:

The West Shelby Water District respectfully requests that the Public Service Commission allow us to make an adjustment in our rates in accordance with 807 KAR 5:068 Purchased Water Adjustments for Water Districts.

Our supplier, The Louisville Water Company (LWC), has informed the District that an increase will become effective July 1, 2015. The District purchased 236,963,000 gallons of water from LWC from June 2014 to May 2015. At the current rate, total cost (including service charges of \$5272.56) would be \$501,894.86. With the wholesale increase, the new cost is expected to be \$515,181.85 (including service charges of \$5,711.40). The difference between the current cost and proposed cost will be \$13,286.99. The incremental cost in terms of water sold is \$0.04667 cents per 1,000 gallons. We propose to raise each our customer's rate by \$.05 per 1,000 gallons.

The following documents are enclosed:

Proposed Purchase Water Adjustment

Exhibit A: Purchase Water Adjustment for Water District Form

Exhibit B: Supplier's Notice of Changed Rate

Exhibit C: Statement of Water Purchases

Exhibit D: Statement of Water Sold

Exhibit E: Purchased Water Adjustment Calculations

Exhibit F: Pre-approval Notice to Customers

Exhibit G: Revised Tariff Sheet

Exhibit H: Post-approval Notice to Customers
Exhibit I: Minutes with Commissioner Approval

If you have any questions, please contact Lisa M. Didier, Executive Administrator of the West Shelby Water District at (502) 722-8944.

Yours truly,

Lisa M. Didier.

**Executive Administrator** 

Enclosures

\*Lisa M Didier West Shelby Water District 7101 Shelbyville Road P. O. Box 39 Simpsonville, KY 40067

\*West Shelby Water District 7101 Shelbyville Road P. O. Box 39 Simpsonville, KY 40067